TI Nect Serviços de Informática Ltda. ("Authi") Limited company IT services
Direct

100%

CPFL GD S.A. ("CPFL GD") Private corporation  Electric energy generation services
Indirect

100%

56

4Q19 CPFL Results

Others Company Type Core activity Equity Interest

CPFL Jaguari de Geração de Energia Ltda. ("Jaguari Geração") Limited company  Venture capital company
Direct

100%

Chapecoense Geração S.A. ("Chapecoense") Private corporation  Venture capital company
Indirect

 51%

Sul Geradora Participações S.A. ("Sul Geradora") Private corporation  Venture capital company
Indirect

99.95%

CPFL Telecom S.A. ("CPFL Telecom") Private corporation  Telecommunication services
Direct

100%

57

4Q19 CPFL Results

6.13) Reconciliation of Net Debt/EBITDA Pro Forma ratio of CPFL
Energia for purposes of financial covenants calculation

(R$ million)

Note: in accordance with financial covenants calculation in cases of assets acquired by the Company.

Net Debt Pro Forma Reconciliation (4Q19)

Net debt - Generation projects

CERAN
CPFL

Renováveis

Paulista

Lajeado
Subtotal ENERCAN BAESA Chapecoense EPASA Subtotal

Borrowings and Debentures 317   5.005   -   5.322   389   -   255   152   795   6.117

(-) Cash and Cash Equivalents (33)   (413)   (10)   (455)   (77)   (18)   (241)   (96)   (432)   (888)

Net Debt 284   4.592   -9,564 4.867   312   -18 14   55   363   5.230

CPFL Stake (%) 65,00% 99,94% 59,93% - 48,72% 25,01% 51,00% 53,34% - -

Net Debt in Generation Projects 185   4.589   -6 4.768   152   -5 7   30   184 4.952

Reconciliation

Gross Debt 18.910

(-) Cash and Cash Equivalents (1.937)

16.972

(-) Fully Consolidated Projects (4.867)

(+) Proportional Consolidation 4.952

17.058

EBITDA Pro Forma Reconciliation (4Q19 - LTM)

EBITDA - Generation Projects

CERAN
CPFL

Renováveis

Paulista

Lajeado
Subtotal ENERCAN BAESA Chapecoense EPASA Subtotal

Net operating revenue 339   1.928   42   2.309   651   286   881   560   2.379   4.688

Operating cost and expense (103)   (724)   (25)   (852)   (193)   (201)   -   (319)   (713)   (1.566)

EBITDA 236   1.204   16,982 1.457   458   85 881   241   1.666   3.123

CPFL stake (%) 65,00% 99,94% 59,93% - 48,72% 25,01% 51,00% 53,34% - -

Proportional EBITDA 154   1.203   10 1.367   223   21 450   129   823 2.189

Reconciliation

2.748

1.681

726

1.238

6.394

(349)

(1.457)

2.189

6.777

2,52x

Total

Dec-19

Majority-controlled subsidiaries (fully consolidated) Investees accounted for under the equity method

Total

CPFL Energia

Net Debt (IFRS)

Net Debt (Pro Forma)

4Q19LTM

Majority-controlled subsidiaries (fully consolidated) Investees accounted for under the equity method

Net Debt / EBITDA Pro Forma

CPFL Energia - 4Q19 LTM

Net income

Amortization

Financial Results

Income Tax /Social Contribution